
Date: 30th May, 2019

BSE Limited

Fhiroze Zeezeebhoy lowers

Dalal Street

Mumbai —400 001.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 30.05.2019

Scrip code: 541999

With reference to the cited subject, this is to infirm the exchange that at the meeting of the Board of

Directors of the Company held on Thursday, 30m May 2019 commenced at 500 pm and concluded at

07.00 pm at the Registered office of the Company duly considered and Approved the meeting.

1. Audited Financial Results for the quarter and Year ended 31032019 (Enclosed)

2. Auditors Report along with Declaration as per Regulation 33 of SEBi (LO&DR) Regulations, 2015

for the year ended 31032019 (Enclosed)

This is for your informationand record of the Exchange

Thanking You,

Your’s faithfully

For Genera Agri Corp Limited

M. Rajesh Na'u

g (Managing Director)\<5
. (DIN NO. 01920908) \\
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(Formerly Genera Industries Limited)

Flat No 3021 3rd Floor Metropole ApartmentPlot No.5 & 6 Silicon Valley Madhapurfiyderabad— 500081 ,
TELANGANA



GENERA
AGRI
CORP
LIMITED

Statement
of

Audited
Results
for
the

Quarter
ended
31.03.2019

Amounts
in

Lakhs

S.No.

Particulars

Quarter
Ended

Year
Ended

31.03.20]
9

Audited

31.12.2018 Un-Audited
31.03.2018A udited

31.03.2019 Audited
‘

31.03.2018 Audited

h—t

.

Revenue
from
Operations

319.85

445.79

77.23

1,508.16

1,416.46

11.

Other
Income

91.59

0.65

2.16

111.

Total
income
(I+II)

319.85

445.79

168.82

1,508.80

1,418.63

IV.

Expenses (21)

Cost
of
Materials

consumed

158.98

395.02

98.93

1,147.39

1,087.59

(b)

Changes
in

inventories
of

finished
goods,
work-in—progress
and

4.24

10.15

(58.54)

54.00

25.65

(c)

Employee
benefits

expense

65.64

9.34

43.69

126.81

125.15

(d)

Finance
Cost

2.56

2.03

0.71

5.50

0.83

(e)

Depreciation
and

amortisation
expense

2.33

5.01

3.03

12.99

12.75

(f)Other
expenses

75.55

18.30

78.03

139.76

146.58

Total
Expenses

309.31

439.84

165.85

1,486.45

1,398.56

Profit
/

(Loss)
before
and
exceptional
items
and
Tax
(

Ill—IV)

10.54

5.96

2.97

22.35

20.06

VI.

Exeptional
Items

VII

10.54

5.96

2.97

22.35

20.06

VIII.

Profit
/

(Loss)
from
before
tax

(V—VI)

Tax
expense

\

Current
Tax

3.99

2.45

6.43

5.09

Deferred
Tax

-0.29

(10.26)

-10.55

1.87

3.70

(7.31)

-4.11

6.96

IX.

Net
Profit
/

(Loss)
after
Tax
(VII-VIII)

6.84

13.77

2.97

26.46

13.10

X

Other
Comprehensive
Inocme

6.84

13.77

2.97

26.46.

13.10

Items
that
will
not
be

reclasified
to

Profit
or

Loss

Items
that
will
be

reclasified
to

Profit
or

Loss

X
|--(

Total
Comprehensive
Income

6.84

13.77

2.97

26.46

13.10

XII

Paid-up
equity
share
capital

(Face
Value
of
Rs.

10/—
per

share)

89.96

89.96

89.96

89.96

89.96

XIII

Earnings
Per
Equity
Share
of
face
value
of

Rs.10/—
each)

a)

Basic

0.08

0.15

0.06

0.29

b)

Diluted

0.08

0.15

0.06

0.29

Date: Place:

30.05.2019 Hyderabad



NOTES:
1 (\Lm 1f)

The
fmnacial
results
of
the

company
hav
been
prepared
in

accordance
with
the

Indian
Accounting
Standards
(Ind
AS)
prescribed
under
section
133

of
the

Companies
Act,
2013,
read
with
the
relevant
rules
issued
there
under.

The
above
results

were
reviewed
by

the

Audit
Committee
of
Directors
and
taken
on

record
by

the

Board
of
Directors
at

their
meeting
held

on

14.02.2019

The
company

adopted
the

Indian
Accounting
standards
(Ind
AS)
from
01.04.2017
and
accordingly
these
results
have
been
prepared
in

accordance
with
the

recognition
and

measurent
principles
laid
down
in

the

Ind
AS-
34

"Interim
Financial
Reporting"
prescribed
under
Section
133

of
Companies
Act,
2013
read
with

the

relevant
rules
issued
thereunder
and
other
accouting

propouncements
generally
accepted
in

India.

I

The
results

are

also
available
on

the

webiste
of
the

Company
www.genera.in.

Note:
The
figures
for
the

qrtr
ended
March
31,

2019
are

balancing
figures
between
the

Audited
figures
of
the

full
financial

year
ended
31,

March
2019
&

the

published
year
to

date
figurees
upto
9

months
ended
Dec
31,2018

Notes: (i)

The
company

had
advanced
certain

amounts
as

Inter-Corporate
loans
totaling
Rs.

1,037.35
lakhs

,

which
are

outstanding
since
long
time.
In

our
opinion

,

Company’s
efforts
in

recovering
the

same
are

not

fully
yielding
desired
results.
The

management
is

yet

to

assess
the

change
in

risk
of
default
and
resultant

expected
credit
loss
allowance
on

such
loans
and
advances.
Had
the

aforesaid
assets

been
provided
for

impairment,
loss

after
tax

for
the

year
ended
on

March
31

2019
would
have
been
higher
by

Rs.1,037.35
lakhs,
other
equity
would
have
been
lower
by

Rs.

1,037.35
lakhs

(ii)

The
company

had
given
advances
for

land
totaling
Rs.

641.1
1

lakhs,
which

are

outstanding
since
long
time.
Considering
the

fact
that
these

are

outstanding

since
long
time
and

Company’s
efforts
in

recovering
the

same
are

not

fully
yielding
desired
results.
The
possible
loss
on

account
of
this
has
not

been
recognized
in

the

financial
statements.

According
to

the

management,
it

is

not
possible
to

estimate
the

losses
and
consequently
quantify
the

amount
of
provision
required
in

the

above
cases.

Had
the

company
estimated
and
provided
for
the

losses
as

mentioned
(i)

to

(ii)

above
,

the

profit
stated
in

the

statement
of
Profit
and
Loss
would
have
been
lower

by

such
amount;
the

amount
of
other

non-
current
assets
in

the

Balance
Sheet
would
have
been
lower
by

the

amount
of
provision
with
respect
to

item
mentioned
in

paragraph
(1)

above
;

the

amount
of
Long—term
loans
and
advances
in

the

Balance
Sheet
would
have
been
lower
by

the

amount
of
provision
with
respect
to

item

mentioned
in

paragraph
(ii)

above.

Place:
Hyderabad

Date
:

30.05.2019

For

GENERA
AGRl
CORP
LIMITED

“l

W
M.

Rajesh
Naidu

Managing
Director
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’A‘ -+ _ _(25‘ N G RAO & ASSOCIATES 31-23.233.13:
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Mobile : 98480 18791

98491 35573

INDIPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON AUDIT OF STAND ALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED

1. We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results of GENERAAGRI CORP LIMITED (“The company ”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 (“theStatement “), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 ofthe SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified byCircular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5,2016

2. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and is approved by the Boardof Directors. The Statement, as it relates to the quarter ended March 31, 2019, has been compiledfrom the related interim condensed Standalone Financial Statements prepared in accordance withIndian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”) and as it relates tothe year ended March 31, 2019, has been compiled from the related annual standalone financialstatements prepared under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rulesissued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibilityis to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of such interim consolidatedfinancial statements and annual consolidated financial statements.

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing issued by the Institute ofChartered Accounts of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirementsand plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is freefrom material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the
disclosures in the Statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor‘s judgment.including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to
fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial controls
relevant to the company’s preparation and fair presentation of the statement in order to designaudit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressingan opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal financial controls. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of the accounting estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the Statement.

H. No. 6-3-1186/A/6, (New No.325), 2nd Floor, D. No: 39—16-4B/S, H.No. 8:22-5/1, FF3,
.

Chinna Balreddy Building, Adjacent Lane to Garuda Hotel Lane, Neeladn Towers, Pattabi Street,ITC Kakatiya Hotel, Begumpet, Hyderabad-500 016. Labbipet, Vijayawada - 520 010. Gandhi Nagar, Kakinada - 533 004.Email : nageswararaogZO7@gmail.com / nageswararaog@rediffmail.com



N G RAO & ASSOCIATES
CONTINUATION SHEET

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us. sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor our audit opinion.

Basis for qualification:

Facts of the case:

(i) The company had advanced certain amounts as Inter-Corporate loans totaling Rs.
1,037.35 lakhs

, which are outstanding since long time. In our opinion , Company’s
efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The management is
yet to assess the change in risk of default and resultant expected credit loss allowance on

such loans and advances. Had the aforesaid assets been provided for impairment, loss
after tax for the year ended on March 31 2019 would have been higher by Rs.1,037.35
lakhs, other equity would have been lower by Rs. 1,037.35 lakhs.

(ii) The company had given advances for land totaling Rs. 641.11 lakhs, which are

outstanding since long time. Considering the fact that these are outstanding since long
time and Company’s efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results.
The possible loss on account of this has not been recognized in the financial statements.

According to the management, it is not possible to estimate the losses and consequently quantify
the amount of provision required in the above cases.

Had the company estimated and provided for the losses as mentioned (i) to (ii) above , the profit
stated in the statement of Profit and Loss would have been lower by such amount: the amount of
other non— current assets in the Balance Sheet would have been lower by the amount of provision
with respect to item mentioned in paragraph (1) above ; the amount of Long-term loans and
advances in the Balance Sheet would have been lower by the amount of provision with respect to

item mentioned in paragraph (ii) above.

Opinion:

4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us.

the statement except for the facts mentioned above,

a. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. As modified by Circular No.

ClR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016; and

b. Except for the facts mentioned above in (i) and (ii) gives a true and fair View in conformity
with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally

- accepted in India of the standalone profits and total comprehensive income for the period and

other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31. 2019.

m
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N G RAO & ASSOCIATES CONTINUATION SHEET

Other Matters:

5. The comparative financial information of the company for the year ended March 3], 2019
prepared in accordance with Ind AS included in the statement have been audited by the
predecessor auditor who had audited the financial statements for the relevant periods. The reportof the predecessor auditor on the Comparative financial Information for the year ended March
2019 expressed modified audit opinion with respect to such Comparative financial information.

Hence our opinion is modified in respect of these matters.

Note about consolidated financials:

As per the explanations provided to us by the management and post verification of the financial
statements, earlier the company had two subsidiaries which were incorporated abroad (one in
Tanzania (South Africa) and other in UAE). The Investments in such subsidiaries are written off

entirely in the books of accounts during the Transition into IND AS ie 1“ April 2016. Further as

per the explanations provided by the management the company does not have any control over

such subsidiaries in any manner and there are no operations in such subsidiaries. These
subsidiaries are in the process of closure and such closure is pending due to NOC which is

pending from the concerned bank.

Hence we have not consolidated the results of the company including the subsidiaries.

For NG Rao & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRNo. 0093998

G Nageswara Rao

Partner

Membership No. 207300

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30—05-2019

UDIN:19207300AAAABI6100
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