

Date: 30th May, 2019

BSE Limited Fhiroze Zeezeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai – 400 001.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 30.05.2019

Scrip code: 541999

With reference to the cited subject, this is to infirm the exchange that at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on Thursday, 30th May 2019 commenced at 5.00 p.m. and concluded at 07.00 p.m at the Registered office of the Company duly considered and Approved the meeting.

- 1. Audited Financial Results for the quarter and Year ended 31.03.2019 (Enclosed)
- 2. Auditors Report along with Declaration as per Regulation 33 of SEBI (LO&DR) Regulations, 2015 for the year ended 31.03.2019 (Enclosed)

This is for your information and record of the Exchange

Thanking You,

Your's faithfully

For Genera Agri Corp Limited



	GENERA A	GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED	TED			×
	Statement of Audited Results for the Quarter ended 31.03.2019	Its for the Quarte	r ended 31.03	3.2019	a series and a series of the s	
2				5	Winne and	Amounts in Lakhs
S.No.	Particulars	δ	Quarter Ended	2	Year Ended	nded
		31.03.2019	31.12.2018	31.03.2018A	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
	1	Audited	Un-Audited	udited	Audited	Audited
-	I Revenue from Operations	319.85	445.79	77.23	1,508.16	1,416.46
T II	II Other Income	1		91.59	0.65	2.16
	III. Total income (I+II)	319.85	445.79	168.82	1,508.80	1,418.63
IV.	IV. Expenses			,		
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed	158.98	395.02	98.93	1,147.39	1,087.59
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and	4.24	10.15	(58.54)	54.00	25.65
	(c) Employee henefits expense	65.64	9.34	43.69	126.81	125.15
	(d) Finance Cost	2.56	2.03	0.71	- 5.50	0.83
	(e) Denreciation and amortisation expense	2.33	5.01	3.03	12.99	12.75
	(f)Other exnemses	75.55	18.30	78.03	139.76	146.58
	Total Exnenses	309.31	439.84	165.85	1,486.45	1,398.56
V		10.54	5.96	2.97	22.35	20.06
N.	VI. Exentional Items					
IIA	VII Profit / (Loss) from before tax (V-VI)	10.54	5.96	2.97	22.35	20.06
VIII.	VIII. Tax expense					
	Current Tax	3.99	2.45	Î	6.43	5.09
	Deferred Tax	-0.29	(10.26)	- (-10.55	1.87
		3.70	(7.81)	-	-4.11	6.96
XI	Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (VII-VIII)	6.84	13.77	2.97	26.46	13.10
X	Other Comprehensive Inocme	6.84	13.77	2.97	26.46	13.10
	Items that will not be reclasified to Profit or Loss	ı	1	T	1	1
	Items that will be reclasified to Profit or Loss	л х	1	ı	1	1
X	XI Total Comprehensive Income	6.84	13.77	2.97	26.46	13.10
XI	XII Paid-up equity share capital	89.96	89.96	89.96	89.96	89.96
IIX	XIII Earnings Per Equity Share of face value of RS-10/- cacily	0.08	0.15	0.06	0.29	0.15
	a) Dasic b) Diluted	0.08			0.29	0.15
				For Ganara A	Eor Genera A ari Corn I imited	
1					Agu Corp Lamore	APLINIA P

Date: 30.05.2019 Place: Hyderabad

D 4 NDERVEND 100018 H. Fejesh

Slino	ct of Audit Qualifications for the Financial Year ended Mar Regulations, 2	016]		
	Particulars	Audited Figures (as reported before adjusting for qualifications)	Adjusted Figures (audited figures after adjusting for qualifications	
			land Barbara (Barbara)	
1	Turnover / Total income	15,21,34,717 14,98,81,914	15,21,34,717 31,77,28,173	
2.	Total Expenditure Net Profit/(Loss)	22,52,802	-16,55,93,457	
4	Earnings Per Share	0.25	-18.41	
5	Total Assets	25,99,64,875	9,21,18,616	
6	Total Liabilities	14,23,03,370	14,23,03,370	
7 8	Net Worth ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	11,76,61,505	-5,01,84,754	
a 7 <u>5</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u>	Details of Audit Qualification: (i) The company had advanced certain amounts as inter-Clong time. In our opinion, Company's efforts in recovering to assets been provided for impairment, loss after tax for the lakits, other equity would have been lower by Rs. 1037.35 (ii) The company had given advances for land totaling Rs.6 that these are outstanding since long time and Company' possible loss on account of this has not been recognized in the energy of qualification : Qualified Opinion Frequency of qualification : Qualified Opinion Frequency of qualification : Settimation on the impact is quantified (i) Management's estimation on the impact Had the company estimated and provided for statement of Profit and Loss would have been the Balance Sheet would have been lower 1 (i) above ; the amount of Long-term loans amount of provision with respect to item n	g the same are not fully yielding desire ted credit loss allowance on such loar ie year ended on March 31 2019 woul lakhs. 541.11 lakhs, which are outstanding si s efforts in recovering the same are non in the financial statements. 	ad results. The management is yet is and advances. Had the aforesaid d have been higher by Rs.1037.35 ince long time. Considering the fact at fully yielding desired results. The bove, the profit stated in the t of other non- current assets in ct to item mentioned in paragraph uild have been lower by the	
	possible to estimate the losses and conseq		on required in the above cases. d try to estmate the losses on	
	account of non recoverability then they sho write off the loss with a certain percentage	ould write off the balances immediate	ly. Or at least frame a policy to	
Signator	account of non recoverability then they sho write off the loss with a certain percentage les:	ould write off the balances immediate as decidfed by the management post	ly: Or at least frame a policy to inquiries.	ERA.
Signator	account of non recoverability then they sho write off the loss with a certain percentage	ould write off the balances immediate as decidfed by the management post	ly: Or at least frame a policy to inquiries.	ALL MAR
Signator	account of non recoverability then they sho write off the loss with a certain percentage les:	ould write off the balances immediate as decidfed by the management post	ly: Or at least frame a policy to inquiries.	RA MIDEMA
Signato	account of non recoverability then they sho write off the loss with a certain percentage les: CEO/Managing Director CFO	ould write off the balances immediate as decidfed by the management post	ly. Or at least frame a policy to	R moeueuu
Signato	account of non recoverability then they sho write off the loss with a certain percentage les: CEO/Managing Director	ould write off the balances immediate as decidfed by the management post	ly: Or at least frame a policy to inquiries.	RA INTERNENT STAT

N G RAO & ASSOCIATES CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Off: +91-40-6661 7089 +91-40-4240 8813 Mobile : 98480 18791 98491 35573

INDIPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF STAND ALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED

- We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results of GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED ("The company ") for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 ("the Statement "), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5,2016
- 2. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and is approved by the Board of Directors. The Statement, as it relates to the quarter ended March 31, 2019, has been compiled from the related interim condensed Standalone Financial Statements prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") and as it relates to the year ended March 31, 2019, has been compiled from the related annual standalone financial statements prepared under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of such interim consolidated financial statements and annual consolidated financial statements.
- 3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accounts of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the Statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial controls relevant to the company's preparation and fair presentation of the statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal financial controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Statement.



H. No. 6-3-1186/A/6, (New No.325), 2nd Floor,
Chinna Balreddy Building, Adjacent Lane to
ITC Kakatiya Hotel, Begumpet, Hyderabad-500 016.D. No. 39-16-4B/S,
Garuda Hotel Lane,
Labbipet, Vijayawada - 520 010.Email : nageswararaog207@gmail.com / nageswararaog@rediffmail.comD. No. 39-16-4B/S,
Garuda Hotel Lane,
Labbipet, Vijayawada - 520 010.

H.No. 8-22-5/1, FF3, Neeladri Towers, Pattabi Street, Gandhi Nagar, Kakinada - 533 004. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us, sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Basis for qualification:

Facts of the case:

- (i) The company had advanced certain amounts as Inter-Corporate loans totaling Rs. 1,037.35 lakhs, which are outstanding since long time. In our opinion, Company's efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The management is yet to assess the change in risk of default and resultant expected credit loss allowance on such loans and advances. Had the aforesaid assets been provided for impairment, loss after tax for the year ended on March 31 2019 would have been higher by Rs.1,037.35 lakhs, other equity would have been lower by Rs. 1,037.35 lakhs.
- (ii) The company had given advances for land totaling Rs. 641.11 lakhs, which are outstanding since long time. Considering the fact that these are outstanding since long time and Company's efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The possible loss on account of this has not been recognized in the financial statements.

According to the management, it is not possible to estimate the losses and consequently quantify the amount of provision required in the above cases.

Had the company estimated and provided for the losses as mentioned (i) to (ii) above, the profit stated in the statement of Profit and Loss would have been lower by such amount; the amount of other non- current assets in the Balance Sheet would have been lower by the amount of provision with respect to item mentioned in paragraph (1) above; the amount of Long-term loans and advances in the Balance Sheet would have been lower by the amount of provision with respect to item mentioned in paragraph (1) above.

Opinion:

- 4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement except for the facts mentioned above,
 - a. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. As modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016; and
 - b. Except for the facts mentioned above in (i) and (ii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally
 accepted in India of the standalone profits and total comprehensive income for the period and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2019.



N G RAO & ASSOCIATES

Other Matters:

5. The comparative financial information of the company for the year ended March 31, 2019 prepared in accordance with Ind AS included in the statement have been audited by the predecessor auditor who had audited the financial statements for the relevant periods. The report of the predecessor auditor on the Comparative financial Information for the year ended March 2019 expressed modified audit opinion with respect to such Comparative financial information.

Hence our opinion is modified in respect of these matters.

Note about consolidated financials:

As per the explanations provided to us by the management and post verification of the financial statements, earlier the company had two subsidiaries which were incorporated abroad (one in Tanzania (South Africa) and other in UAE). The Investments in such subsidiaries are written off entirely in the books of accounts during the Transition into IND AS ie 1st April 2016. Further as per the explanations provided by the management the company does not have any control over such subsidiaries in any manner and there are no operations in such subsidiaries. These subsidiaries are in the process of closure and such closure is pending due to NOC which is pending from the concerned bank.

Hence we have not consolidated the results of the company including the subsidiaries.

For NG Rao & Associates Chartered Accountants FRNo. 009399S

HYDERA

G Nageswara Rao Partner Membership No. 207300

Place: Hyderabad Date: 30-05-2019

UDIN:19207300AAAABI6100